the reorganization of a subsidiary.
Management believes that adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share are useful measures of performance
that can facilitate period-to-period comparisons, as they exclude items that do not necessarily arise as part of the
normal day-to-day operations of the Company and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance. The
exclusion of such items in adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share does not, however, imply that such
items are necessarily non-recurring. These adjusted measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by
GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The reader is
advised to read all information provided in the Company’s 2009 unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
and Notes thereto. The following tables provide a reconciliation of net income and earnings per share, as reported for
the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, to the adjusted performance measures presented herein.

Three months ended Three months ended
March 31, 2009 March 31, 2008

In millions, except per share
data Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues $  1,859 $  - $  1,859 $  1,927 $  - $  1,927
Operating
expenses  1,378  (46)  1,332  1,404  -  1,404
Operating income  481  46  527  523  -  523
Interest expense  (112)  -  (112)  (86)  -  (86)
Other income
(loss)  161  (157)  4  (6)  -  (6)
Income before
income taxes  530  (111)  419  431  -  431
Income tax
expense  (106)  (11)  (117)  (120)  (11)  (131)
Net income $  424 $  (122) $  302 $  311 $  (11) $  300
Operating ratio 74.1% 71.7% 72.9% 72.9%

Basic earnings per
share $  0.91 $  (0.26) $  0.65 $  0.64 $  (0.02) $  0.62
Diluted earnings
per share $  0.90 $  (0.26) $  0.64 $  0.64 $  (0.02) $  0.62

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

37

22

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

38

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY
NON-GAAP MEASURES - unaudited

Free cash flow

The Company generated $207 million of free cash flow for the quarter ended March 31, 2009 compared to $61
million for the same period in 2008. Free cash flow does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and